

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID C. RODEARMEL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 1:09-cv-00171-RBW-JR
)	
v.)	Honorable Karen LeCraft Henderson
)	Honorable James Robertson
HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, et al.)	Honorable Reggie B. Walton
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Paul J. Orfanedes
D.C. Bar No. 492716
James F. Peterson
D.C. Bar No. 450171
501 School Street, S.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172

August 20, 2009

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Memorandum of Law 1

I. Plaintiff Has Demonstrated Standing to Bring this Action 1

 A. Plaintiff Has Shown a Concrete, Particularized Injury Caused
 By Defendants’ Conduct 1

 B. Plaintiff’s Injuries Are Judicially Redressable 6

II. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted In Favor of Plaintiff As Mrs. Clinton’s
Appointment Is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Ineligibility Clause 8

 A. The Text of the Ineligibility Clause Is Unambiguous and Precise 9

 B. A Plain Language Interpretation of the Ineligibility Clause Is
 Reinforced by the Purposes Underlying the Ineligibility Clause. 10

 C. Recent Disregard of the Ineligibility Clause Does Not Justify
 Further Violations 13

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrade v. Lauer,
729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 7

Board of Education v. Allen,
392 U.S. 236 (1968) 2, 3, 6

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 7

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
520 U.S. 564 (1997) 11

City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Regional Planning Agency,
625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980) 3

Clarke v. United States,
705 F. Supp. 605 (D.D.C. 1988) 2, 3, 6

Cole v. Richardson,
405 U.S. 676 (1972) 3

Colm v. Vance,
567 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 2

Dalack v. Village of Tequesta, Fla.,
434 F. Supp.2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 3

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) 9, 11

Franklin Savings Ass’n v. Director of the Office of Thrift Supervision,
740 F. Supp. 1535 (D. Kan. 1990) 7

Lake County v. Rollins,
130 U.S. 662 (1889) 9

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 6

Michael v. Anderson,
14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 11

Taylor v. Beckham,
178 U.S. 548 (1900) 2

Town of Charlestown v. United States,
696 F. Supp. 800 (D.R.I. 1988) 3

U.S. v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 11

United States v. Sprague,
282 U.S. 716 (1931) 9

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 11

Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.,
483 U.S. 468 (1987) 11

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 2 *passim*

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 3 3

5 U.S.C. § 3331 3

Pub. L. 110-455, 122 Stat. 5036 (codified at 5 U.S.C. § 5312, note) 5, 7

37 Cong. Ch. 128; 12 Stat. 502 (1962) 3

48 Cong. 46; 23 Stat. 22 (1884) 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Miscellaneous

17 Op. Att’y Gen. 365 (1882) 13

31 Op. O.L.C. ___ (2007); 2007 OLC LEXIS 3 (April 16, 2007) 5
